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Please find below a summary of actions taken or initiated by the State Medical Board of Ohio 
and an update of Board matters pending or decided in courts as of July 10, 2019. 
 
 
PRE-HEARING SUSPENSIONS 
 
HERNANDEZ, Eric Omar, M.T., (#33.022761) – Rochester, New York 
 
Pursuant to Section 4731.22(G), license to practice massage therapy summarily suspended based 
on Board’s determination that there is clear and convincing evidence that massage therapist is in 
violation of Section 4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised Code, and that his continued practice presents 
a danger of immediate and serious harm to the public. Order effective 7/10/2019.  (See also: 
Citations/Proposed Denials below.) 
 
NAUM, George Philip, D.O., (#34.005389) - Wheeling, West Virginia 
 
Pursuant to Section 3719.121(C), Ohio Revised Code, doctor’s license to practice is immediately 
suspended based upon a finding of guilt in the Northern District of West Virginia, to one count 
of Conspiracy to Distribute Controlled Substances Outside the Bounds of Professional Medical 
Practice; and four counts of Aiding and Abetting the Distribution of Controlled Substances 
Outside the Bounds of Professional Medical Practice.  Order effective 7/10/2019.  (See also;  
Citations/Proposed Denials below.) 
 
 
CITATIONS/PROPOSED DENIALS 
 
BRACCIA, Domenick, D.O., (#34.004990) - Maple Glen, Pennsylvania 
 
Based on a 4/4/2019 Order of Temporary Suspension and Notice of Hearing by the State Board 
of Medicine of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, that temporarily suspended the doctor’s 
license, that was based in part upon the Issuance of Presentment Number 32 by the Investigating 
Grand Jury which was accepted by the judge in the Court of Common Pleas, Montgomery 
County, Pennsylvania on or about March 12, 2019. The Pennsylvania Board action, as alleged, 
would individually, and or collectively, constitute any of the following actions taken by an 
agency responsible for authorizing, certifying, or regulating an individual to practice a health 
care occupation or provide health care services in this state or another jurisdiction, for any reason 
other than the nonpayment of fees: the limitation, revocation, or suspension of an individual's 



license to practice; acceptance of an individual's license surrender; denial of a license; refusal to 
renew or reinstate a license; imposition of probation; or issuance of an order of censure or other 
reprimand.  Notice of Opportunity for Hearing mailed 7/11/2019.   
 
HERNANDEZ, Eric Omar, M.T., (#33.022761) - Rochester, New York 
 
Massage therapist notified of right to request a hearing on the question of whether his failure to 
submit to a chemical dependency examination as ordered by the Board was due to circumstances 
beyond his control.  Based on the legal presumption that the massage therapist’s failure to submit 
to a chemical dependency examination as ordered by the Board constitutes an admission that he 
is unable to practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care by reason of his 
habitual or excessive use or abuse of drugs, alcohol, or other substances that impair ability to 
practice.  Notice of Opportunity for Hearing on Failure to Submit to an Examination and Notice 
of Summary Suspension Based Upon Presumption of an Admission of Impairment mailed 
7/11/2019.   
 
KOLLAB, Lara, D.O., (#58.030190) - Westlake, Ohio 
 
Based on: the doctor’s admission to making anti-Semitic comments on social media, and then 
subsequently deleting the comments and falsely claiming that she was being framed for having 
made those comments; and on the doctor’s 2/4/2019 sworn statement containing false 
statements; and on the doctor’s 7/1/2018 resignation in lieu of termination from her internal 
medicine residency at the Cleveland Clinic, which became effective 10/18/2018; and on the 
doctor’s failure to disclose during an interview with the Kerns Medical Center in California that 
her resignation was based on her discriminatory social media postings.  The doctor’s actions, as 
alleged, would individually, and or collectively, constitute: making a false, fraudulent, deceptive, 
or misleading statement in the solicitation of or advertising for patients; in relation to the practice 
of medicine and surgery, osteopathic medicine and surgery, podiatric medicine and surgery, or a 
limited branch of medicine; or in securing or attempting to secure any license or certificate to 
practice issued by the board. Notice of Opportunity for Hearing mailed 7/11/2019.     
 
LAZZERINI, Frank Domenico, M.D., (#35.092741) - Lisbon, Ohio 
 
Based on the doctor’s multiple felony convictions in the Court of Common Pleas of Stark 
County, Ohio, to Involuntary manslaughter, Aggravated Drug Trafficking, Drug Trafficking, 
Illegal Processing of Drug Documents, Medicaid Fraud, and Engaging in a Pattern of Corrupt 
Activity. The doctor’s actions and conviction, as alleged, would individually, and or collectively, 
constitute a plea of guilty to, a judicial finding of guilt of, or a judicial finding of eligibility for 
intervention in lieu of conviction for, a felony. Notice of Opportunity for Hearing mailed 
7/11/2019.   
 
MALIA, Van Lee, D.O., (#34.009216) - Grovetown, Georgia 
 
Based on an 4/11/2019 Public Consent Order issued by the Georgia Composite Medical board 
that reprimanded and fined the doctor five hundred dollars ($500.00), wherein the doctor 
acknowledged he had entered into an employment contract and indicated that he was board 



certified, when in fact he was not; and forged a letter from the American Osteopathic College of 
Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation stating that he was certified. The prior action by the 
Georgia Board, as alleged, would individually, and or collectively, constitute any of the 
following actions taken by an agency responsible for authorizing, certifying, or regulating an 
individual to practice a health care occupation or provide health care services in this state or 
another jurisdiction, for any reason other than the nonpayment of fees: the limitation, revocation, 
or suspension of an individual's license to practice; acceptance of an individual's license 
surrender; denial of a license; refusal to renew or reinstate a license; imposition of probation; or 
issuance of an order of censure or other reprimand.  Notice of Opportunity for Hearing mailed 
7/11/2019.   
 
MERTZ, Marissa Maia, M.D., (#35.091568) - Columbus, Ohio 
 
Based on an 10/10/2018 Opportunity for Hearing on Failure to Submit to an Examination and 
Notice of Summary Suspension Based on Presumption of an Admission of Impairment which 
resulted in a 3/13/2019 Step I Consent Agreement; also based on the doctor’s failure to provide 
quarterly declarations due on 6/1/2019; also based on the doctor’s failure to appear for a 
quarterly appearance on 6/13/2019; also based on the doctor’s failure to submit to random 
toxicological screens, to call-in to drug testing facility, and enter into necessary 
financial/contractual arrangements; also based on the doctor’s failure to provide the Board with 
documentary evidence of continuing compliance with an alcohol and drug rehabilitation program 
that were due 6/1/2019. The doctor’s actions, as alleged, would individually, and or collectively, 
constitute a violation of the conditions of limitation placed by the board upon a license or 
certificate to practice. Notice of Opportunity for Hearing mailed 7/11/2019.    
 
NAUM, George Phillip, D.O., (#34.005389) - Wheeling, West Virginia 
 
Based on the doctor’s conviction in the Northern District of West Virginia, to one count of 
Conspiracy to Distribute Controlled Substances Outside the Bounds of Professional medical 
practice; and four counts of Aiding and Abetting the Distribution of Controlled Substances 
Outside the Bounds of Professional Medical Practice.  The doctor’s acts and conviction, as 
alleged, would individually, and or collectively, constitute: a plea of guilty to, a judicial finding 
of guilt of, or a judicial finding of eligibility for intervention in lieu of conviction for, a felony.  
Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing mailed 7/11/2019.   
 
SECURO, Anthony Todde, M.D., Applicant - Columbus, Georgia 
 
Based on the doctor’s submission of an application to practice medicine and surgery; and also 
based on several prior actions by the Composite State Board of Medical Examiners of the state of 
Georgia including a  5/6/2004 Public Consent Order, that indefinitely suspended the doctor’s 
license,  a 12/1/2005 Public Consent Order Lifting Suspension, a 4/13/2007 Public Consent 
Order Permitting Practice with Conditions, a 10/2/2008 Amendment to Public Consent Order, a 
6/5/2009 Second Amendment to Consent Order; a 10/10/2013 Amended Public Consent Order; 
and a 10/25/2017 Consent Order by the West Virginia Board of Medicine.  The prior actions by 
the Georgia Board, and the West Virginia Board, as alleged, would individually, and or 
collectively, constitute any of the following actions taken by an agency responsible for 



authorizing, certifying, or regulating an individual to practice a health care occupation or provide 
health care services in this state or another jurisdiction, for any reason other than the nonpayment 
of fees: the limitation, revocation, or suspension of an individual's license to practice; acceptance 
of an individual's license surrender; denial of a license; refusal to renew or reinstate a license; 
imposition of probation; or issuance of an order of censure or other reprimand.  Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing mailed 7/11/2019.   
 
SIEFERT, W.L. Gregory, M.D., (#35.044005) - Granville, Ohio 
 
Based on a 5/3/2019 Agreed Order issued by the Board of Medical Licensure of the 
Commonwealth of Kentucky, that restricted/limited the doctor’s license for an indefinite period 
of time by requiring that the doctor maintain a controlled substances log.  The prior action by the 
Kentucky Board, as alleged, would individually, and or collectively, constitute any of the 
following actions taken by an agency responsible for authorizing, certifying, or regulating an 
individual to practice a health care occupation or provide health care services in this state or 
another jurisdiction, for any reason other than the nonpayment of fees: the limitation, revocation, 
or suspension of an individual's license to practice; acceptance of an individual's license 
surrender; denial of a license; refusal to renew or reinstate a license; imposition of probation; or 
issuance of an order of censure or other reprimand.  Notice of Opportunity for Hearing mailed 
7/11/2019. 
 
WILLIAMS, Rodney Jay, M.D., Applicant - Reynoldsburg, Ohio 
 
Based on the submission of an application for a license to practice allopathic medicine and 
surgery; and also based on a 10/15/2015 surrender of the doctor’s DEA registration to the Drug 
Enforcement Agency; and also based on a March 2019 Consent Agreement and a 11/22/2017 
Order issued by the Pennsylvania Department of State, Bureau of Professional and Occupational 
Affairs that reprimanded the doctor’s license and required the doctor to complete remedial 
education.  The prior actions of the doctor, the DEA, and by the Pennsylvania Board, as alleged, 
would individually, and or collectively, constitute any of the following actions taken by an 
agency responsible for authorizing, certifying, or regulating an individual to practice a health 
care occupation or provide health care services in this state or another jurisdiction, for any reason 
other than the nonpayment of fees: the limitation, revocation, or suspension of an individual's 
license to practice; acceptance of an individual's license surrender; denial of a license; refusal to 
renew or reinstate a license; imposition of probation; or issuance of an order of censure or other 
reprimand; and the revocation, suspension, restriction, reduction, or termination of clinical 
privileges by the United States department of defense or department of veterans affairs or the 
termination or suspension of a certificate of registration to prescribe drugs by the drug 
enforcement administration of the United States department of justice.  Notice of Opportunity for 
Hearing mailed 7/11/2019.   
 
 
NON-DISCIPLINARY CITATIONS 
 
ARMBRUSTER, Katherine Marie, M.T., (#33.015564) – Akron, Ohio  (NON-DISCIPLINARY) 
 



Based on the massage therapist’s submission of an application for restoration of license to 
practice massage therapy, and on allegations that the applicant has not been engaged in the active 
practice of massage therapy for more than two years. Notice of an Opportunity for a Hearing 
mailed 7/11/2019.   
 
MILLER, Amy Alice, R.C.P., (#RCP.6183) – Lima, Ohio  (NON-DISCIPLINARY) 
 
Based on the respiratory care professional's submission of an application for restoration of 
license to practice respiratory care, and on allegations that the applicant has not been engaged in 
the active practice of respiratory care for more than two years. Notice of an Opportunity for a 
Hearing mailed 7/11/2019.   
 
PEREZ, Tonie Lynn, R.C.P., (#RCP.1878) – Orlando, Florida  (NON-DISCIPLINARY) 
 
Based on the respiratory care professional's submission of an application for restoration of 
license to practice respiratory care, and on allegations that the applicant has not been engaged in 
the active practice of respiratory care for more than two years. Notice of an Opportunity for a 
Hearing mailed 7/11/2019.   
 
RADER, Jennifer L., M.T. (Applicant) – Toledo, Ohio  (NON-DISCIPLINARY) 
 
Based on the massage therapist’s submission of an application to practice massage therapy, and 
on allegations that the applicant has not been engaged in the active practice of massage therapy 
for more than two years. Notice of an Opportunity for a Hearing mailed 7/11/2019.   
 
FINAL ORDERS 
 
ANGE, Constance E., D.O., (#34.002359) - Centerville, Ohio 
 
On the thirty-first day following the effective date of the order, the doctor’s license to practice 
osteopathic medicine and surgery is permanently revoked, and fined three thousand five hundred 
dollars ($3,500.00). Based on the finding that with respect to the care of eight patients, the doctor 
failed to adequately assess, examine, treat or properly document various psychiatric disorders by 
not utilizing data from the Ohio Automated Rx Reporting System, and thereby the doctor failed 
to maintain minimal standards applicable to the selection or administration of drugs, or failed to 
employ acceptable scientific methods in the selection of drugs or other modalities for treatment 
of disease; and that the doctor departed from or failed to conform to minimal standards of care of 
similar practitioners under the same or similar circumstances; and that the doctor violated or 
attempted to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisted in or abetted the violation of, or conspired 
to violate Section 4731.22(B)(20), Ohio Revised Code to wit: General Provisions, Rule 4731-11-
02, Ohio Administrative Code. Order effective 7/11/2019.  Revocation effective 8/11/2019.   
 
DEMINT, Franklin Donald, D.O., (#34.005493) - Kingston, Ohio  
 
License to practice osteopathic medicine and surgery permanently revoked, and fined one 
thousand dollars ($1,000.00). Based on the finding that the doctor violated the terms, conditions, 



and limitations of the November 2014 Board Order, when the doctor tested positive for 
marijuana; and on the finding that the doctor is impaired in his ability to practice according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of care because of habitual or excessive use or abuse of 
drugs, alcohol, or other substances that impair ability to practice.  Order effective 7/23/2019.  
 
LARKY, Howard Chad, D.O., (#34.008280) - Columbus, Ohio  (NON-DISCIPLINARY) 
 
Application for a certificate to recommend medical use of marijuana denied. Based on the 
doctor’s submission of an application for a certificate to recommend medical use of marijuana; 
and also based on the finding that the doctor’s 11/9/2011 Consent Agreement was based in 
whole or part on the doctor’s inappropriate prescribing, personally furnishing, dispensing, 
diverting, administering, supplying or selling a controlled substance or other dangerous drug. 
Order effective 7/11/2019. (Journal Entry-No Hearing Requested). 
 
LIFKA, Alesha Lynne, M.T., (#33.020492) - Elyria, Ohio  (NON-DISCIPLINARY) 
 
Application for restoration of license to practice massage therapy conditionally approved, 
provided that the massage therapist takes and passes the Massage and Bodywork Licensing 
Examination (MBLEx) within six months of the mailing of the Notice of Opportunity for a 
Hearing.  Order effective 7/11/2019. (Journal Entry-No Hearing Requested). 
 
RAMADHIN, Abhishek, M.D., Applicant - Suwanee, Georgia  (NON-DISCIPLINARY) 
 
Application for a license to practice allopathic medicine and surgery denied.  Based on the 
doctor’s submission of an application for a license to practice allopathic medicine and surgery; 
and also based on the finding that the doctor has not successfully completed two years of 
graduate medical education through the second-year level of training, or its equivalent as 
determined by the Board. Order effective 7/11/2019. (Journal Entry-No Hearing Requested). 
 
RINGENBACH, Laura Ann , R.C.P., Applicant - Dalton, Ohio 
 
License to practice respiratory care granted, subject to probationary terms, conditions and 
limitations for at least five years, and permanently restricted from practicing respiratory care: for 
agencies providing home care; in-home hospice care; for staffing agencies or pools; as an 
independent provider when services are reimbursed by the state of Ohio; or for an individual or 
group who directly engage the licensee to provide respiratory care services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.  Based on the respiratory care 
professional’s submission of an application for a license to practice respiratory care in which the 
she disclosed a prior action by the Ohio Board of Nursing, that issued a 5/20/2011 Consent 
Agreement indefinitely suspending her nursing license and establishing conditions for 
reinstatement and permanent restrictions. Order effective 7/11/2019. 
 
ROSS, John Allen, M.D., (#35.064459) - Fostoria, Ohio  (NON-DISCIPLINARY) 
 
Application for a certificate to recommend medical use of marijuana denied.  Based on the 
doctor’s submission of an application for a certificate to recommend medical use of marijuana; 



and also based on the finding that the doctor’s 8/12/2015 Consent Agreement was based in 
whole or part on the doctor’s inappropriate prescribing, personally furnishing, dispensing, 
diverting, administering, supplying or selling a controlled substance or other dangerous drug. 
Order effective 7/11/2019.  
 
SMITH, Randy Michael, D.O., (#34.013221) - Miamisburg, Ohio  (NON-DISCIPLINARY) 
 
Application for a certificate to recommend medical use of marijuana denied.  Based on the 
doctor’s submission of an application for a certificate to recommend medical use of marijuana; 
and also based on the finding that the doctor does not currently hold an active, unrestricted 
license to practice osteopathic medicine and surgery, because his license is currently suspended 
per a 4/10/2019 Consent Agreement.  Order effective 7/11/2019. (Journal Entry-No Hearing 
Requested). 
 
WALDORF, Monica Shane, M.T., (#33.018949) - Gahanna, Ohio  (NON-DISCIPLINARY) 
 
Application for restoration of license to practice massage therapy conditionally approved, 
provided that the massage therapist takes and passes the Massage and Bodywork Licensing 
Examination (MBLEx) within six months of the mailing of the Notice of Opportunity for a 
Hearing.  Order effective 7/11/2019. (Journal Entry-No Hearing Requested). 
 
CONSENT AGREEMENTS 
 
ADAM, Stewart Inglis, III, M.D., (#35.124493) - Dayton, Ohio 
 
License to practice medicine and surgery reprimanded, and subject a ten thousand dollar 
($10,000.00) fine, and general probationary terms for at least two years. Based on the doctor’s 
admission that with respect to the care and treatment of twelve specified patients, the doctor 
failed to properly document patient treatment within patient charts; document appropriate pre-
operative preparation; exercise appropriate intra-operative decision making; inconsistent patient 
pathology in operative reports; appropriately manage post-operative care; perform appropriate 
surgical techniques; and document appropriate referrals. Agreement effective 7/10/2019. 
 
AMORN, Allen Michael, M.D., (#35.124017) - Mason, Ohio 
 
Doctor’s license subject to probationary terms, conditions, and limitations for at least one year.  
Based on the doctor’s admission that in December 2018 he was hospitalized for depression, but 
has since successfully completed intensive outpatient treatment; and on the doctor’s admission 
that that he pled guilty to two amended charges of Disorderly Conduct that were related to the 
December 2018 hospitalization. Agreement effective 7/10/2019. 
 
DALE, Roman Michael, M.D., (#35.068153) - Cleveland, Ohio 
 
License to practice medicine and surgery indefinitely suspended for at least one year, and subject 
to general probationary requirements, and conditions for reinstatement. Based on the doctor’s 



admission that he engaged in sexual misconduct with respect to the care and treatment of one 
specified patient. Agreement effective 7/10/2019. 
 
GANTNER, Thomas James, P.A., (#50.003782RX) - Columbus, Ohio 
 
Physician assistant’s license to practice reinstated, and subject to probationary terms, conditions 
and limitations for at least five years. Based on the physician assistant having completed all 
requirements for reinstatement of license pursuant to the terms of the 12/13/2017 Consent 
Agreement.  Agreement effective 7/10/2019.  
 
GUPTA, Pankaj Chand, M.D., (#35.099606) - Cleveland, Ohio 
 
Doctor’s license to practice medicine and surgery reinstated effective 8/1/2019, and subject to 
probationary terms, conditions and limitations for at least one year. Based on the doctor having 
completed all requirements for reinstatement of license pursuant to the terms of the 12/12/2018 
Consent Agreement.  Agreement effective 7/10/2019.  
 
SILK, Jon Berkeley, M.D., (#35.098705) - Troy, Ohio 
 
License to practice medicine and surgery indefinitely suspended for at least one year, subject to 
general probationary requirements, conditions for reinstatement including entering in a 
subsequent consent agreement. Based on the doctor’s admission that on or about November 
and/or December 2016 he had a second relapse on alcohol; and on the doctor’s admission that he 
has been diagnosed with and being treated for Generalized Anxiety Disorder. Agreement 
effective 7/10/2019. 
  
VERCHIO, Melissa Lynn, M.D., (#35.124228) - Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio 
 
Doctor’s license to practice medicine and surgery reinstated, and subject to probationary terms, 
conditions and limitations for at least five years. Based on the doctor having completed all 
requirements for reinstatement of license pursuant to the terms of the 3/13/2019 Consent 
Agreement.  Agreement effective 7/10/2019.  
 
 
 
 
 
VOLUNTARY PERMANENT SURRENDERS, RETIREMENTS, REVOCATIONS, 
WITHDRAWALS 
 
FRANK, Kenice R., D.P.M., (#59.000691) - Dayton, Ohio 
 
Permanent revocation of training certificate authorized by doctor in lieu of formal disciplinary 
proceedings pursuant to Section 4731.22(B)(6), Ohio Revised Code. Agreement effective 
7/10/2019. 
 



SOUTHIERE, George Armand, M.D., (#35.070885) - Cumberland, Rhode Island 
 
Voluntary permanent retirement of license to practice medicine and surgery authorized by 
doctor, in lieu of formal disciplinary proceedings pursuant to Section 4731.22(B)(19), Ohio 
Revised Code. Agreement effective 7/10/2019. 
 
 
PROBATIONARY REQUESTS AND MODIFICATIONS  
 
DUMA, Gregory G., M.D., (#35.068722) - Mason, Ohio 
 
Doctor’s request to administer, personally furnish and/or possess controlled substances granted 
by vote of the Board on 7/10/2019. 
 
JADCHERLA, Yamini, M.D., (#35.136900) - Galena, Ohio 
 
Doctor’s requests for approval of: monitoring physician; and to administer, personally furnish or 
possess controlled substances while participating in the fellowship program, granted by vote of 
the Board on 7/10/2019. Frequency and number of charts to be reviewed established as ten charts 
per month.  
 
O'CONNELL, David, M.D., (#35.082498) - Cincinnati, Ohio 
 
Doctor’s request for approval of discontinuance of the psychiatric treatment requirement, granted 
by vote of the Board on 7/10/2019.  
 
RATNANI, M. Salim, M.D., (#35.066312) - Hurricane, West Virginia 
 
Doctor’s request for approval to reduce psychiatric treatment sessions from once per month to 
once every three months, granted by vote of the Board on 7/10/2019. 
 
SMITH, Randy Michael, D.O., (#34.013221) - Miamisburg, Ohio 
 
Doctor’s request for approval of treating psychotherapist, granted by vote of the Board on 
7/10/2019. 
 
WINKLER, Aubrey Dawn, P.A., (#50.004611RX) - Cleveland, Ohio 
 
Physician assistant’s request for approval to reduce appearances from every six months to once  
annually, granted by vote of the Board on 7/10/2019.  
 
 
PROBATION TERMINATED 
 
BORISON, Daniel I., M.D., (#35.057425) -  Beachwood, Ohio 
 



Doctor’s request for release from the terms of the 2/13/2019 Consent Agreement granted by vote 
of the Board on 7/10/2019. Effective immediately. 
 
DOUGLAS, Janice Electa Green, M.D., (#35.039559) - Bratenahl, Ohio 
 
Doctor’s request for release from the terms of the 7/13/2011 Board Order, granted by vote of the 
Board on 7/10/2019. Effective immediately. 
 
JARRETT, Craig M., M.D., (#57.246500) - University Heights, Ohio 
 
Doctor’s request for release from the terms of the 9/12/2018 Consent Agreement, granted by 
vote of the Board on 7/10/2019. Effective immediately.  
 
LUTZ, James Thomas, M.D., (#35.057139) - Cincinnati, Ohio 
 
Doctor’s request for release from the terms of the 12/9/2015 Consent Agreement, granted by 
vote of the Board on 7/10/2019. Effective immediately.  
 
PULAKHANDAM, Sreelatha, M.D., (#35.083088) - Covington, Louisiana 
 
Doctor’s request for release from the terms of the 4/10/ 2019 Consent Agreement, granted by 
vote of the Board on 7/10/2019. The reprimand shall not be terminated. 
 
SAMPSON, Shane Timothy, M.D., (#35.063468) - Centerville, Ohio 
 
Doctor’s request for release from the terms of the 8/9/2017 Consent Agreement, granted by vote 
of the Board on 7/10/2019. Release effective 8/10/2019. 
 
UNK, Elizabeth Sauter, M.D., (#35.082178) - Lewis Center, Ohio 
 
Doctor’s request for release from the terms of the 6/11/2014 Board Order, granted by vote of the 
Board on 7/10/2019. Effective 7/13/2019.  
 
 
COURT ACTIONS 
 
MENKES, Alan L., D.O., (#34.001775) – Murrieta, California 
 
Decision and Judgment Entry filed 7/1/2019 in the Court of Common Pleas, Franklin County, 
Ohio wherein the Court affirmed and also reversed in part, the 4/13/2017 Board Order, 
concluding that the reprimand was not in accordance with law, and for the application for 
restoration of license to practice osteopathic medicine and surgery to be granted.  
 
 



Please note that revocation and suspension Orders are not always effective immediately.  If you 
have questions about effective dates or conditions governing a doctor’s practice before a Board 
Order takes effect, please contact the office. 
 
Ohio law permits appeal of a Board Order to the Franklin County Court of Common Pleas.  Due 
to this possibility and the potential for a stay that might delay the imposition of a Board action, 
you may wish to contact us periodically to verify a given practitioner’s licensure status. 
 
Most current citation letters, Board Orders, consent agreements and voluntary surrenders or 
retirements are available on the Medical Board’s website under “Lookup a License.”  If you have 
questions or need additional details about Citations, Board Orders, or Court Actions, please 
contact the Case Control Office.  If you have questions regarding a Consent Agreements, 
probationary modification or a probationary request, please contact the Compliance Office.  Our 
offices may be reached at (614) 466-3934. 


